产品规格书
SPECIFICATION
产品名称：高速逻辑门输出型光耦合器
DESCRIPTION: High Speed Logic Gate Opto-coupler
产品型号：HPL6M237
PART NO.：HPL6M237
电 话 Tel：86-0592-2950777
传 真 Fax：86-0592-6037471

2023-12-27 Page 10 of 14 Ver.1.12
11 标志Mark
11.1命名规则 Naming Rule
型号选项 Part Number Options
HPL6M237
型号定义
Define of Part number
备注
Remark
HPL6M237
华联型号，SOP8，标识点在编带左上方
Hualian Model Name，Surface mount lead form
Reel-Marking point location at upper left of the tape
11.2产品上应有型号、公司商标、生产日期代码、引出端识别标记。例如：HPL6M237产品印章如图 18。
Print type characters ,trade mark and Lot.No.on the Photo Coupler.For example the marking of product
HPL6M237 is shown as Figure 18.
图 18 产品印章
Figure 18- Marking
12 包装方式 Packing
12.1 编带包装（Tape and reel）：适用于 For HPL6M237
12.1.1 每卷数量（Qty/reel）：2000只（pcs）。每箱数量（Qty/ctn）：40000只（pcs）。
12.1.2 内包装（Inner packing）：
每卷盘 2000只，贴合格证（型号、生产日期代号、检验员代号）。
2000pcs/reel，certificate on reel（model，code of product date，Inspector’s code）
12.1.3 外包装(Outer packing)：
公司名称、地址、商标、产品型号、数量等标志。
Indication of company name, address, trade mark, model and quantity.
12.1.4 示意图（Schematic）：
华联半导体 规格书
XiamenHualian SPECIFICATION HPL6M237
2023-12-27 Page 11 of 14 Ver.1.12
图 19 编带包装示意图
Figure 19- Taping Packing Schematic
13 使用注意事项 Note
13.1推荐贮存温度 Recommend storage Temp.: 0~40°C;
推荐贮存湿度 Recommend storage humidity: <60%;
湿气敏感度等级 1级。MSL level: MSL 1.
13.2引脚镀锡厚度：大于等于 3μm。
Thickness of Sn which plated on lead frame: ≥3μm.
13.3 推荐焊接条件 Recommended Soldering Conditions
13.3.1请勿使用超过最高贮存温度的物体直接接触环氧本体。
Do not contact the epoxy body directly with objects exceeding the maximum storage temperature.
13.3.2 在高温下不要对环氧本体施加压力，特殊情况下施加的力不应超过2.5N。
Do not apply pressure to the epoxy at high temperatures, and in special cases do not apply more than 2.5N.
13.3.3 回流焊 Reflow soldering
1) 推荐锡膏规格 Recommend tin glue specifications:
a) 熔点 Melting temperature:217℃
b) 组分 Contains: SnAg3Cu0.5
2) 回流焊工序必须在器件冷却至室温后进行。Never take next process until the
component is cooled down to room temperature after reflow.
3) 推荐回流焊接参数，如下图所示： The recommended reflow soldering profile is following:
华联半导体 规格书
XiamenHualian SPECIFICATION HPL6M237
2023-12-27 Page 12 of 14 Ver.1.12
项目 Items 条件 Conditions
预热 Preheat Temperature Min (TSmin) 150˚C
Temperature Max (TSmax) 200˚C
Time (min to max) (ts) 90±30 sec
焊接区 Soldering zone Temperature (TL) 217˚C
Time (tL) 60 ~100 sec
最高温度 Peak Temperature (TP) 260˚C
升温速率 Ramp-up rate 3˚C / sec max.
降温速率 Ramp-down rate 3~6˚C / sec
图 20 回流焊参数
Figure 20-Recommended reflow soldering profile
4) 建议在所示的温度和时间条件下进行一次回流焊，最多不能不超过三次。One time soldering reflow
is recommended within the condition of temperature and time profile shown below. Do not solder more than three
times.
13.3.4 手工烙铁焊 Manual soldering
1) 手工烙铁焊仅用于产品返修或样品测试。Manual soldering is only applicable to product repair.
2) 手工烙铁焊要求：温度360℃±5℃，时间≤3s，返修次数≤2次。Manual soldering requirements:
temperature ≤(360℃±5℃), time ≤3s, repair times ≤2 times.
13.4 本说明书所展示的产品是为一般电子应用而设计的，如办公自动化设备、通讯设备、视听设备、电气
应用和仪器仪表等。对于需要高可靠性或安全性的设备，如空间应用、核动力控制设备、医疗设备等，请
与我们的销售代表联系。The products shown in this publication are designed for the general use in electronic